

No. 16-364, 16-383

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSHUA BLACKMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMBER GASCHO, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

JOSHUA ZIK, APRIL ZIK, AND JAMES HEARON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMBER GASCHO, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS  
FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

V. Brandon McGrath  
Bingham Greenebaum  
Doll LLP  
255 East Fifth Street,  
Suite 2350  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 455-7600  
bmcgrath@bgdlegal.com

Pierre H. Bergeron\*  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS  
(US) LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6000  
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.  
com

*Counsel for Respondent*

January 17, 2017

\*Counsel of Record

---

(i)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Settlement And Claims.....	2
B. Objections .....	2
C. District Court Settlement Approval.....	2
D. Sixth Circuit Affirmance.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS .....	4
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decisions Are Easily Reconciled With The Sixth Circuit’s Decision In This Case .....	4
II. The Facts Of The Settlement In This Case Demonstrate That The Attorneys’ Fee Payment Was Proper .....	6
A. There Is No Evidence Of Collusion Between Global Fitness And Counsel For The Plaintiffs.....	7
B. Global Fitness Had Viable Defenses To The Claims And Had Already Successfully Defeated All Claims In Another District Court.....	7
C. Global Fitness Has A Strong Interest In Entering Into A Settlement That Will Be Approved .....	8

(iv)

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 565 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Redman v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Robins v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	3, 7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
KRS 367.900, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 8
